
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 23-1462
Introduction Date 06/21/23 
Enactment 
Number  23-1171

Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 

To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Lisa Grant-Dawson, Chief Business Office 
Rebecca Littlejohn, Risk Management Officer 

Meeting Date June 21, 2023 

Subject Amendment to Agreement with Restoration Management Company 

Ask of the Board ☐ Approve Amendment to Agreement
☒ Ratify Amendment to Agreement with Restoration Management

Company

Background and 
Recommendatio
n 

Contractor will provide environmental cleanup related services to reduce 
risk at OUSD school sites and properties 

The original contract dollar amount was underestimated 

Term Start Date: May 1, 2023   End Date: June 30, 
2023 

Not-To-Exceed 
Amount $39,000 

Competitively 
Bid 

No 

In-Kind 
Contributions 

Funding 
Source(s) 

Property and Liability 

6/21/2023 os



Attachment(s) ● Amendment
● Original Agreement, Enactment No. 23-0695



Oakland Unified School District - 2022-23 Amendment 
Page 1 of 5 

AMENDMENT NO.1. 
to 

Services Agreement with Restoration Management Company 
This Amendment amends the attached legal agreement (“Original 
Agreement”) and any prior amendments (“Prior Amendments,” together with 
Original Agreement, “(Amended) Agreement”), incorporated herein by 
reference, which includes the following information: 

- The (Amended) Agreement is between the Oakland Unified School
District (“OUSD”) and the below named entity or individual
(“VENDOR,” together with OUSD, “PARTIES”):
Restoration Management Company

- The Parties entered into the Original Agreement on the below date:
July 1, 2022

- The Enactment Number of the Original Agreement is below:
23-0695

The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the (Amended) Agreement as stated 
herein. 

1. Services:  X☐ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement is 

 unchanged. 
☐ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement has

changed. If the scope of work has changed: Provide
brief description of revised scope of work including
measurable description of expected final results, such
as services, materials, products, and/or reports; select
the appropriate option below:
☐ Revised scope of work attached

☐ VENDOR agrees to provide the following amended

services:
Click or tap here to enter text.

2. Term (duration): X☐ The term of the (Amended) Agreement is

unchanged
☐ The term of the (Amended) Agreement has

changed. If the term has changed: The parties agree
to amend the below original End Date of the
(Amended) Agreement to the below new End Date:
Original End Date: Click or tap to enter a date.



Oakland Unified School District - 2022-23 Amendment 
Page 2 of 5 

New End Date: Click or tap to enter a date. 

3. Compensation: ☐ The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended)
Agreement is unchanged 
☒ The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended)

Agreement has changed. If the not-to-exceed
amount has changed: The not-to-exceed amount
in the (Amended) Agreement is amended as
follows:

☒ Increase not-to-exceed amount by:
$39,000.

☐ Decrease not-to-exceed amount by:

$Click or tap here to enter text.
The new not-to-exceed amount under the
(Amended) Agreement, as herein amended, is
$Click or tap here to enter text.

4. COVID-19: To the extent that the Amendment did not contain the 
following guarantees, by signing this Amendment, VENDOR agrees that: 

a. Through its execution of this Amendment, VENDOR
declares that it is able to meet its obligations and perform
the Services required pursuant to this Amendment in
accordance with any shelter-in-place (or similar) order or
curfew (or similar) order (“Orders”) issued by local or state
authorities and with any social distancing/hygiene (or
similar) requirements.

b. VENDOR agrees to notify OUSD within twelve (12) hours
if VENDOR or any employee, subcontractor, agent, or
representative of VENDOR (i) tests positive for COVID-19
or shows or reports symptoms consistent with COVID-19
and (ii) has been on OUSD property or has been in
prolonged close contact with any OUSD student or
student’s family member, staff, agents, representatives,
officers, consultants, trustees, and volunteers within 48
hours of testing positive for COVID-19 or the development
of symptoms consistent with COVID-19.

c. In addition to the requirements of subparagraph (b),
VENDOR agrees to immediately adhere to and follow any
OUSD directives regards health and safety protocols



Oakland Unified School District - 2022-23 Amendment 
Page 3 of 5 

including, but not limited to, providing OUSD with 
information regarding possible exposure of OUSD student 
or student’s family member, staff, agents, representatives, 
officers, consultants, trustees, and volunteers to VENDOR 
or any employee, subcontractor, agent, or representative 
of VENDOR and information necessary to perform contact 
tracing, as well as complying with any OUSD testing and 
vaccination requirements. 

d. VENDOR shall bear all costs of compliance with this
Paragraph.

5. Insurance. To the extent that the Agreement did not contain the following
insurance coverage amounts, by signing this Amendment, VENDOR
agrees that it shall maintain, unless waived under the terms of the
Agreement, Commercial General Liability Insurance with limits of at least
one million dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence, and two million dollars
($2,000,000) aggregate.  All other terms regarding Commercial General
Liability Insurance remain the same.

6. Termination and Suspension.  To the extent that the Agreement did not
contain the following provisions, by signing this Amendment, VENDOR
agrees that:

a. Notwithstanding Paragraph 14 (COVID-19) of this Amendment,
or any other language of the Agreement, if there is an unforeseen
emergency or an Act of God during the term of this Agreement
that would prohibit or limit, at the sole discretion of OUSD, the
ability of VENDOR to perform the Services, OUSD may terminate
this Agreement upon seven (7) days prior written notice to
VENDOR. Upon approval by OUSD legal counsel, the OUSD
Superintendent or an OUSD Chief or Deputy may issue the
termination notice without approval by the OUSD Governing
Board, in which case this Agreement would terminate upon
ratification of the termination by the OUSD Governing Board or
seven (7) days after the notice was provided, whichever is later.

b. If OUSD, at its sole discretion, develops health and safety
concerns related to the VENDOR’s provision of Services, then
the OUSD Superintendent or an OUSD Chief or Deputy may,
upon approval by OUSD legal counsel, issue a notice to
VENDOR to suspend the Agreement, in which case VENDOR



Oakland Unified School District - 2022-23 Amendment 
Page 4 of 5 

shall stop providing Services under the Agreement until further 
notice from OUSD.  OUSD shall compensate VENDOR for 
Services satisfactorily provided through the date of suspension.

7. Legal Notices.  To the extent the Agreement did not contain the following
provisions, legal notices may be sent either (i) via email, (ii) personally
delivered during normal business hours, or (iii) sent by U.S. Mail (certified,
return receipt requested), to the contact identified in the Agreement.
VENDOR agrees that the address for legal notice to OUSD is 1000
Broadway, Suite 440, Oakland, CA  94607.  All other terms regarding
Legal Notices remain the same.

8. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the (Amended) Agreement
remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

9. Amendment Publicly Posted. This Amendment, its contents, and all
incorporated documents are public documents and will be made
available by OUSD to the public online via the Internet.

10. Signature Authority.
a. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and perform

this Amendment, and the person(s) signing this Amendment on behalf
of each PARTY has been given the proper authority and empowered
to enter into this Amendment.

b. Notwithstanding subparagraph (a), only the Superintendent, Chiefs,
Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel has authority to sign contracts
for OUSD and only under limited circumstances, which required
ratification by the OUSD Governing Board. VENDOR agrees not to
accept the signature of another other OUSD employee as having the
proper authority and empowered to enter into this Amendment or as
legally binding in any way.

11. Amendment Contingent on Governing Board Approval. OUSD
shall not be bound by the terms of this Amendment unless and until it
has been (i) formally approved by OUSD’s Governing Board or (ii)
validly and properly executed by the OUSD Superintendent, the General
Counsel, or a Chief or Deputy Chief authorized by the Education Code
or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR
absent such formal approval or valid and proper execution.



Oakland Unified School District - 2022-23 Amendment 
Page 5 of 5 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto agree and execute this 
Agreement and to be bound by its terms and conditions: 

VENDOR 

Name: Enter Vendor signatory name Signature: 

Position: Enter Vendor signatory position Date: Enter date of signature 

One of the terms and conditions to which VENDOR agrees by its signature 
is subparagraph (e) of Paragraph 8 (Compensation) of the Agreement, which 
states that VENDOR acknowledges and agrees not to expect or demand 
payment for any Services performed prior to the PARTIES, particularly 
OUSD, validly and properly executing this Agreement until this Agreement is 
validly and properly executed and shall not rely on verbal or written 
communication from any individual, other than the President of the OUSD 
Governing Board, the OUSD Superintendent, or the OUSD General 
Counsel, stating that OUSD has validly and properly executed this 
Agreement. VENDOR specifically acknowledges and agrees to this 
term/condition on the above date. 

OUSD 

Name: Enter OUSD signatory name Signature:   

Position: Enter OUSD signatory position Date: 6/22/2023
☐ Board President

☐ Superintendent

☐ Chief/Deputy Chief/Executive Director

Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell   Signature:   
Position: Secretary, Board of Education Date: 6/22/2023

Template approved as to form by OUSD Office of the General Counsel. 

oufin.saechao
Mike Hutchinson

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell





Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 23-0732
Introduction Date 04/17/2023 
Enactment 
Number 23-0695

Enactment Date 
4/26/2023 os

Board Cover Memorandum 

To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Lisa Grant-Dawson, Chief Business Officer 
Rebecca Littlejohn, Risk Management Officer 

Meeting Date April 12, 2023 

Subject Services Agreement with [Restoration Management Company] 

Ask of the Board ☐Approve Service Agreement
☒Ratify Service Agreement

Services Contractor will provide environmental cleanup related services to reduce risk 
at OUSD school sites and properties. 

Term Start Date: July 1, 2022 End Date: June 30, 
2023 

Not-To-Exceed 
Amount $60,000 

Competitively 
Bid 

No 

If the Service Agreement was not competitively bid and the not-to-exceed 
amount is more than $96,700, list the exception(s) that applies (requires 
Legal review/approval and may require a resolution): [Exception] 

In-Kind 
Contributions 

Not Applicable 

Funding 
Source(s) 

Property & Liability 

Background Contractor will provide environmental cleanup related services to reduce risk 
at OUSD school sites and properties. 



Attachment(s) ● Service Agreement with [Vendor]
Click or tap here to enter text.
Click or tap here to enter text.
Click or tap here to enter text.
]



SERVICES AGREEMENT 2022-2023 

This Services Agreement ("Agreement") is a legally binding contract entered 
into between the Oakland Unified School District ("OUSD") and the below 
named entity or individual ("VENDOR," together with OUSD, "PARTIES"): 
Restoration Management Company 

The PARTIES hereby agree as follows: 

1. Term.
a. This Agreement shall start on the below date ("Start Date"):

Ju 1,2022

If no Start Date is entered, then the Start Date shall be the latest 
of the dates on which each of the PARTIES signed this 
Agreement. 

b. The work shall be completed no later than the below date ("End
Date"):
June 30, 2023

If no End Date is entered, then the End Date shall be the first 
June 30 after the Start Date. If the term set forth above would 
cause the Agreement to exceed the term limits set forth in 
Education Code section 17596, the Agreement shall instead 
automatically terminate upon reaching said term limit. 

2. Services. VENDOR shall provide the services ("Services") as
described in #1A and #1 B of Exhibit A, attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference. To the extent that there may be a
school closure (e.g., due to poor air quality, planned loss of power,
COVID-19) or similar event in which school sites and/or District offices
may be closed or otherwise inaccessible, VENDOR shall describe in
#1 B of Exhibit A whether and how its services would be able to
continue.

3. Alignment and Evaluation.
a. VENDOR agrees to work and communicate with OUSD staff,

both formally and informally, to ensure that the Services are
aligned with OUSD's mission and are meeting the needs of
students as determined by OUSD.





































Mike Hutchinson

x 4/27/2023

4/27/2023

oufin.saechao
Mike Hutchinson

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell



EXHIBIT A 

1A. General Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a 
description of the service(s) VENDOR will provide. 
Contractor will provide environmental deanup related services 
reduce risk at OUSD school sites and properties. 

1 B. Description of Services to be Provided During School Closure or 
Similar Event: If there is a school closure (e.g., due to poor air quality, 
planned loss of power, COVID-19) or similar event in which school 
sites and/or District offices may be closed or otherwise inaccessible, 
would services be able to continue? 
□ No, services would not be able to continue.
X Yes, services would be able to continue as described in 1A.
□ Yes, but services would be different than described in 1 A. Please

briefly describe how the services would be different.
Ciick or tap here to enter text.

1 C. Rate of Compensation: Please describe the basis by which 
compensation will be paid to VENDOR: 
X Hourly Rate: $150 per hour 
□ Daily Rate: $Click or tap here to enter text. per day
□ Weekly Rate: $Click or tap here to enter text. per week
□ Monthly Rate: $Click or tap here to enter text per month
□ Per Student Served Rate: $Click or tap here to enter- text per

student served
□ Performance/Deliverable Payments: Describe the performance

and/or deliverable(s) as well as the associated rate(s) below:
Click or tap here to enter text.

2. Specific Outcomes: (A) What are the expected outcomes from the
services of this Agreement? Please be specific. For example, as a
result of the service(s): How many more OUSD students will graduate
from high school? How many more OUSD students will attend school
95% or more? How many more OUSD students will have meaningful
internships and/or paying jobs? How many more OUSD students will
have access to, and use, the health services they need? (B) Please
describe the measurable outcomes specific to the services. Please
complete the sentence prompt: "Participants will be able to ... " C. If
applicable, please provide details of program participation. Please
complete the sentence prompt: "Students will ... "




	ADP6DB6.tmp
	Amendment to Agreement with Restoration Management Company




